50 per cent. by Victor Knaap and 50 per cent. by Wesley ter Haar; and (ii) Zen 2 B.V.
the ordinary share capital of which is owned 51 per cent. by Oro en Fools B.V. and 49
per cent. by funds managed by Bencis Capital Partners B.V. The interests in Ordinary
Shares of Victor and Wesley noted above are the aggregate totals of the Ordinary
Shares held by these entities. Certain of the interests of Christopher Martin and Peter
Kim will be held by them through certain family trust arrangements.

§ Daniel Pinto's holding includes New Ordinary Shares which are expected to be
held by Stanhope, which is managed by Stanhope Capital LLP, part of the Stanhope
Group, of which Daniel Pinto is the CEO.

The Company is aware of the following persons who are or are
expected to be interested, directly or indirectly, in three per cent. or
more of the issued share capital of the Company as at the latest
practicable date and following Admission (assuming full take up
under the Open Offer, save for the Available Shares):

As at the date of this Document Immediately following Admission

Shareowner
Number of

Ordinary Shares

Interests in
Existing

Ordinary Shares
Number of

Ordinary Shares

Interests in
Enlarged Share

Capital

Sir Martin Sorrell 46,403,700 18.16% 46,403,700 12.77%

Toscafund Asset Management 34,081,715 13.34% 41,692,844 11.47%

Oro en Fools B.V. 30,808,225 12.06% 30,808,225 8.48%

Canaccord Genuity Wealth Management 24,213,615 9.48% 33,395,064 9.19%

EBT 11,709,601 4.58% 15,271,032 4.20%

Rathbones 10,058,812 3.94% 12,155,999 3.35%

TT International 9,940,161 3.89% 11,563,427 3.18%

Lansdowne Partners 9,940,161 3.89% 11,563,427 3.18%

Zen 2 B.V. 8,810,851 3.45% 8,810,851 2.42%

Stanhope - - 27,272,728 7.50%

B.7 Selected historical key
financial information

Summary audited financial information of the Company for the
period from incorporation on 14 November 2016 to 31
December 2017 prepared in accordance with IFRS

In the period from incorporation on 14 November 2016 to 31
December 2017, the Company: (i) incurred a total comprehensive
loss of £156,009; (ii) issued shares with an aggregate nominal value
of £625,000 and a share premium of £1,689,250; taking into account
the total comprehensive loss for the period, the Company therefore
had total equity of £2,158,241 as at 31 December 2017; and (iii)
had net cash flow from financing activities was £2,314,250 and its

8

net cash used in operating activities was £142,208; as the Company
began the period with a cash balance of nil, it ended the period with
cash and cash equivalents of £2,172,042. As at 31 December 2017,

[…]

Balance at 31
December
2016 2,667,381 2,667 8,132,334 8,097 3 ,231,693 (104,585) (15,692) 3,122,180

Issuance of
common stock
on exercise of
stock options - - 10,872 11 7,273 - - 7,284

Stock-based
compensation - - - - 4 51,789 - - 451,789

Components
of
comprehensive
income:

- Net income - - - - - 1,840,729 - 1,840,729

- Currency
translation
adjustments - - - - - - 21,676 21,676

Balance at 31
December
2017 2,667,381 2,667 8,143,206 8,108 3 ,690,755 1,736,144 5,984 5,443,658

There was no significant change to the MightyHive Group's financial condition and
operating results during the year to 31 December 2017 and, as at the date of this
Document, there has been no such change other than the entry by the MightyHive
Group into the Merger Agreement.

B.8 Selected key pro
forma financial
information

Unaudited pro forma income statement

Adjustments

The Company
for the year

ended 31
December

2017
€000

S4 Limited
for the period

ended 30
June 2018

€000

The
MediaMonks

Group for the
year ended 31

December 2017
€000

MightyHive for the
year ended 31

December 2017
(IFRS)

€000

Other
adjustments

€000

Pro forma
earnings of the

Enlarged
Group

€000

Note (1) Note (2) Note (2) Note (3)

Revenue - - 75,655 22,677 - 98,332

Cost of sales - - (17,780) (5,643) - (23,423)

Gross profit - - 57,875 17,034 - 74,909

Total
administrative
expenses

(192) (1,356) (50,921) (12,569) (13,962) (79,000)

Operating (loss)
profit

(192) (1,356) 6,954 4,465 (13,962) (4,091)

Finance income 15 14 - 3 - 32

Finance cost - - (1,630) - 380 (1,250)

(Loss) profit before
taxation

(177) (1,342) 5,324 4,468 (13,582) (5,309)

Income tax - - (2,022) (2,769) - (4,791)

(Loss) profit after
taxation

(177) (1,342) 3,302 1,699 (13,582) (10,100)

(1) The results of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2017 have been
extracted without material adjustment from the financial statements of the Company
for the year then ended, and have then been converted from sterling into euros, the
reporting currency of the Company. The average exchange rate for 2017 of €1.14:£1
has been used to convert the sterling amounts in the Company’s income statement
into euros.

(2) The results of S4 Limited have been extracted without material adjustment from

the financial information on S4 Limited for the period ended 30 June 2018 and the
results of the MediaMonks Group have been extracted without material adjustment

[…]

rate used to convert the income statement is the average rate for the year ended 31
December 2017 of $1:€0.923, restating the results of MightyHive for the year ended
31 December 2017 onto the IFRS accounting policies adopted by the Company.

(4) Save for the estimated costs of the acquisition of S4 Limited and of the acquisition

of MightyHive, the trading results of S4 Limited and of the MediaMonks Group and of
MightyHive and the interest charge on the €50 million term loan are expected to have
a continuing effect on the Enlarged Group. No account has been taken of the trading
performance of the Company or of the MediaMonks Group or of MightyHive since 31

December 2017, or of S4 Limited since 30 June 2018, nor of any other event save as
disclosed above.

Unaudited pro forma statement of net assets

Adjustments

The
Company

as at
31

December
2017

S4 Limited
and

MediaMonks
as at

30 June
2018

Acquisition of
the Enlarged

S4 Limited
Group

MightyHive
at 31

December
2017 (IFRS)

Acquisition
of

MightyHive
Net Issue
proceeds

Pro forma
net assets of

the
Enlarged

Group

€000 €000 €000 €000 €000 €000 €000

Note (1) Note (2) Note (3) Note (4)

Assets

Non-current assets

Property, plant and
equipment

- 2,937 - 365 - - 3,302

Intangible assets - 283,313 19,092 - 120,417 - 422,822

Other receivables - 787 - 205 - - 992

Deferred tax asset - 164 - 46 - - 210

- 287,201 19,092 616 120,417 - 427,326

Current assets

Trade and other
receivables

- 23,369 - 38,657 - - 62,026

Cash and cash
equivalents

2,378 11,439 - 14,862 (74,971) 82,087 35,795

Total current assets 2,378 34,808 - 53,519 (74,971) 82,087 97,822

Total assets 2,378 322,009 19,092 54,135 45,446 82,087 525,147

Liabilities

Non-current
liabilities

Trade and other
payables

- (150) - (420) - - (570)

Loans and
borrowings

- (48,938) - - - - (48,938)

Deferred tax - (91) - - - - (91)

Total non-current
liabilities

- (49,179) - (420) - - (49,599)

Current liabilities

Trade and other
payables

(95) (15,555) - (49,181) (2,308) - (67,139)

Taxation - (2,074) - - - - (2,074)

Total current
liabilities

(95) (17,629) - (49,181) (2,308) - (69,213)

Total liabilities (95) (66,808) - (49,601) (2,308) - (118,812)

Net assets 2,283 255,201 19,092 4,534 43,138 82,087 406,335

(1) The net assets of the Company at 30 June 2018 have been extracted without
material adjustment (other than being converted from sterling into euros) from the
interim unaudited financial statements of the Company for the six months ended 30
June 2018. The exchange rate as at 30 June 2018 of €1.13:£1 has been used to
convert the Company’s net assets from sterling into euros.

(2) The estimated goodwill arising on the acquisition of S4 Limited has been extracted
from the table set out in note 3 to the pro forma net assets statement set out in Part
XI of the Company’s prospectus dated 11 September 2018.

[…]

The unaudited pro forma income statement has been prepared for illustrative purposes only and, because of its nature,

addresses a hypothetical situation and does not, therefore, represent the Enlarged Group’s actual financial position or results

nor is it indicative of the results that may or may not be expected to be achieved in the future.

The unaudited pro forma income statement is based on the results of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2017, as set

out in the financial statements of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2017, and has been prepared in a manner

consistent with the accounting policies to be adopted by the Company in preparing its financial statements for the year ending

31 December 2018 and on the basis set out in the notes below.

146

Pro forma income statement

  Adjustments

The Company

for the

year ended

31 December

2017

S4 Limited for

the period

ended 30 June

2018

The

MediaMonks

Group for the

year ended

31 December

2017

MightyHive

for the year

ended 31

December

2017 (IFRS)

Other

adjustments

Pro forma

earnings of

the Enlarged

Group

 (note 1) (note 2) (note 3) (note 4) (note 5)

€000 €000 €000

€000 €000
€000

Revenue - - 75,655 22,677 - 98,332

Cost of sales - - (17,780) (5,643) - (23,423)

  –––––– –––––– –––––– –––––– –––––– ––––––

Gross profit - - 57,875 17,034 - 74,909

Administrative expenses (192) (178) (50,921) (12,569) - (63,860)

Exceptional expenses - (1,178) - - (13,962) (15,140)

 –––––– –––––– –––––– –––––– –––––– ––––––

Total administrative

expenses

(192) (1,356) (50,921) (12,569) (13,962) (79,000)

 –––––– –––––– –––––– –––––– –––––– ––––––

Operating (loss) profit (192) (1,356) 6,954 4,465 (13,962) (4,091)

Finance income 15 14 - 3 - 32

Finance cost - - (1,630) - 380 (1,250)

 –––––– –––––– –––––– –––––– –––––– ––––––

(Loss) profit before

taxation

(177) (1,342) 5,324 4,468 (13,582) (5,309)

Income tax - - (2,022) (2,769) - (4,791)

 –––––– –––––– –––––– –––––– –––––– ––––––

(Loss) profit after

taxation (177) (1,342) 3,302 1,699 (13,582) (10,100)

 –––––– –––––– –––––– –––––– –––––– ––––––

Operating (loss) profit (192) (1,356) 6,954 4,465 (13,962) (4,091)

Depreciation and

amortisation

- - 1,278 114 - 1,392

FIN 48 adjustment - - - 341 - 341

 –––––– –––––– –––––– –––––– –––––– ––––––

EBITDA (192) (1,356) 8,232 4,920 (13,962) (2,358)

Transaction related

expenses

- 1,178 45 - 3,347 4,570

Bad debt adjustment - - - (234) - (234)

Share based payments - - - 417 - 417

Signing on bonus - - - - 10,615 10,615

Costs of expanding

international office

network

- - - 943 - 943

 –––––– –––––– –––––– –––––– –––––– ––––––

Adjusted EBITDA (note 6) (192) (178) 8,277 6,046 - 13,953

 –––––– –––––– –––––– –––––– –––––– ––––––

147

Notes:

1. The results of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2017 have been extracted without material adjustment

from the financial statements of the Company for the year then ended, and have then been converted from sterling

into euros, the reporting currency of the Company.  The average exchange rate for 2017 of €1.14:£1 has been used

to convert the sterling amounts in the Company’s income statement into euros.

Adjustments:

2. The results of S4 Limited have been extracted without material adjustment from the financial information on S4

[…]

of the acquisition of S4 Limited (including the MediaMonks Group, together the "Enlarged S4 Limited Group") and of

MightyHive as if they had occurred on 30 June 2018.

The unaudited pro forma statement of net assets has been prepared for illustrative purposes only and, because of its

nature, addresses a hypothetical situation and does not, therefore, represent the Enlarged Group’s actual financial position

or results.

The unaudited pro forma statement of net assets is based on the net assets of the Company as at 30 June 2018, as set out

in the interim unaudited financial statements of the Company for the period then ended, and has been prepared in a

manner consistent with the accounting policies to be adopted by the Company in preparing its financial statements for the

year ending 31 December 2018 and on the basis set out in the notes below.

150

Pro forma statement of net assets
  Adjustments

The Company

as at

30 June 2018

S4 Limited

and

MediaMonks

as at

30 June 2018

Acquisition of

the Enlarged

S4 Limited

Group)

MightyHive as

at 31 December

2017

Acquisition of

MightyHive

Net placing

proceeds

Pro forma net

assets of the

Enlarged

Group

 (note 1) (note 2) (note 3) (note 4) (note 5) (note 6)

 €000 €000 €000 €000 €000 €000 €000

Assets

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment - 2,937 - 365 - - 3,302

Intangible assets - 283,313 19,092 - 120,417 - 422,822

Other receivables - 787 - 205 - - 992

Deferred tax asset - 164 - 46 - - 210

 –––––– –––––– –––––– –––––– –––––– –––––– ––––––

 - 287,201 19,092 616 120,417 - 427,326

 –––––– –––––– –––––– –––––– –––––– –––––– ––––––

Current assets

Trade and other receivables - 23,369 - 38,657 - - 62,026

Cash and cash equivalents 2,378 11,439 - 14,862 (74,971) 82,087 35,795

 –––––– –––––– –––––– –––––– –––––– –––––– ––––––

Total current assets 2,378 34,808 - 53,519 (74,971) 82,087 97,822

 –––––– –––––– –––––– –––––– ––––– –––––– ––––––

Total assets 2,378 322,009 19,092 54,135 45,446 82,087 525,147

 –––––– –––––– –––––– –––––– –––––– –––––– ––––––

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Trade and other payables - (150) - (420) - - (570)

Loans and borrowings - (48,938) - - - - (48,938)

Deferred tax - (91) - - - - (91)

 –––––– –––––– –––––– –––––– –––––– –––––– ––––––

Total non-current liabilities - (49,179) - (420) - - (49,599)

 –––––– –––––– –––––– –––––– –––––– –––––– ––––––

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables (95) (15,555) - (49,181) (2,308) - (67,139)

Taxation - (2,074) - - - - (2,074)

 –––––– –––––– –––––– –––––– –––––– –––––– ––––––

Total current liabilities (95) (17,629) - (49,181) (2,308) - (69,213)

 –––––– –––––– –––––– –––––– –––––– –––––– ––––––

Total liabilities (95) (66,808) - (49,601) (2,308) - (118,812)

 –––––– –––––– –––––– –––––– –––––– –––––– ––––––

Net assets 2,283 255,201 19,092 4,534 43,138 82,087 406,335
 –––––– –––––– –––––– –––––– –––––– –––––– ––––––

151

[…]

(m) There are no shares in the Company which are held by, or on behalf of, the Company or its
subsidiaries.

(n) The ISIN of the Ordinary Shares is GB00BFZZM640 and the SEDOL is BFZZM64.

(o) Subject to the Act, any equity shares issued by the Company for cash must first be offered to
existing shareowners in proportion to their holdings of Ordinary Shares. Both the Act and the Listing
Rules allow for disapplication of pre-emption rights which may be waived by a special resolution of
the shareowners, either generally or specifically, for a maximum period not exceeding five years.

SIGNIFICANT SHAREOWNERS5

(a) Save as disclosed at paragraph 8 of this Part XIV, the Company is only aware of the following
persons who, at the date of this Document and immediately following Admission (assuming full take
up under the Open Offer, save for the Available Shares), are expected to represent an interest
directly or indirectly, jointly or severally in 3 per cent. or more of the Company’s share capital or
could exercise control over the Company:

As at the date of this
Document

Immediately following
Admission

Shareowner

Number of
Ordinary

Shares

Interests in
Existing

Ordinary
Shares

Number of
Ordinary

Shares

Interests in
Enlarged

Share Capital

Canaccord Genuity Wealth Management 24,213,615 9.48% 33,395,064 9.19%

Sir Martin Sorrell 46,403,700 18.16% 46,403,700 12.77%

Toscafund Asset Management 34,081,715 13.34% 41,692,844 11.47%

Oro en Fools B.V.+ 30,808,225 12.06% 30,808,225 8.48%

EBT 11,709,601 4.58% 15,271,032 4.20%

Rathbones 10,058,812 3.94% 12,155,999 3.35%

TT International 9,940,161 3.89% 11,563,427 3.18%

Lansdowne Partners 9,940,161 3.89% 11,563,427 3.18%

Zen 2 B.V.+ 8,810,851 3.45% 8,810,851 2.42%

Stanhope - - 27,272,728 7.50%

+ Oro en Fools B.V. is the joint personal holding company of Victor Knaap, the CEO of the MediaMonks Group and Wesley
ter Haar, the COO of the MediaMonks Group and is owned (indirectly) 50 per cent. by Victor Knaap and 50 per cent. by
Wesley ter Haar. The ordinary shares of Zen 2 B.V. are owned 51 per cent. by Oro en Fools B.V. and 49 per cent. by funds
managed by Bencis Capital Partners B.V.

162

The Articles contain provisions, inter alia, to the following effect:

ARTICLES OF ASSOCIATION6

(a) Share Capital

The Company’s share capital consists of Ordinary Shares and the B Share. The liability of the